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OFFICERS 

CHAPTER 184. 
(S. B. No. 29-Ingerson.) 

REMOVAL OF OFFICERS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 685 of the Compiled Laws ?f 

North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to the Removal of Certam 
County, T~)\vnship, Municipal and Other 9fficers. 

Be 'it Enactecl by the Lcgisla.Hvc A.sse1nbl1J of the State of Norm Dakota: 

Sec. 1. A::vrENDM:ENT.) That Section 685 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913,. be amended and re­
enacted to read as follo·ws: 

Sec. 685. \VHAT OI<'FICERS REMOVABLE BY GovERNOR, GROUNDS.) 
The Governor may remove from office any county commissioner, 
clerk of the district court, county judge, sheriff, coroner, county 
auditor, register of deeds, state's attorney, county treasurer, 
superintendent of schools, county commissioners, surveyor, public 
administrator, city auditor, city treasurer, any cit.y commissioner, 
mayor, chief of police, police magistmte, deputy sheriff, or other 
})Olicc officer, or any custodian of pnblic moneys, except the 
State Treasurer, whenever it appears to him by competent evi­
dence and after a hearing as hereinafter. provided that such 
officer has been guilty of misconduct, malfeasance, crime in office, 
neglect of duties h1 office, or for habitual clnmkenness .or gross 
incompetency. 

Approved February 11, 1919. 

OIL INSPEC11ION 

CHAPTER 185. 
(S. B. No. 15-Haggart.) 

INSPECTION OF OILS AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS. 
An Act Providing for the Inspection of Refined Petroleum, Petroleum 

Products, Illuminating Oils, Gasolines and Other Low Flash Test 
Petroleum Products; Providing for the Establishment of Ports of 
Entry; Appointment of Deputies and Inspectors; Defining Chemical 
Tests, Inspection Fees; and Providing Appropriations for Carrying 
Out the Provisions of this Act; and to Repeal Chapter 188 of the 
Session Laws of North Dakota for 1915 and Chapters 161 ·and 162 for 
the Year 1917. · 

Be U Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. OIL INSPECTOR. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY INSPECTORS 
AND CHEMISTS.) The food commissioner stationed at the Agri­
cultural College at Fargo shall be and is ex-officio State Inspector 
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of Oils and shall p<>rfonn all t.he ·cluti<'s 1'l:e1·t·oJ: as 11ow prescribeu 
by law, without furthl'r or additional cumpensaticm. 'l'he ~tat(' 
I~1spector of Oils shall appoint the necessary inspector.:; or depu­
ties and fix the salarirs for the same. The dutiC's of said inspel'­
t.ors shall be that of rrgular inspectors and employees of the 
Food Commission: to make s11 ch inspections and to perform all 
other duties requirC'cl of them IJ,· the Foo<l Commissio1ter mH.ler 
tl!e various Acts of the Lrgislature macle a part of the duties 
of the regulatory work at the Agricnlt.ural College. The State 
lnspel't.or of Oils shall ulso cn1ploy <.1Pp111 ies, inspectors. chemists 
a1~d :~uch clerical ancl offiec• hC'lp as ma~- he rrquirccl. t\aid Com· 
:mss1011er and his dP[HttiC's or inspectors f.i lrnll Jrnn· thr 1·ight, an<l 
it shall ht~ tht' il' dut.'·· to entc·r into or upon the pt·f•misL'S of an,\· 
11.1anufaeturer, dcHIP1·, 01· Y<'IH1or of refinrcl pl~1 role mu oils or gaso­
lmt>, at any time, for tlu• i11s1wctio11 of such oils or gasoline 01· 

other 1wtrol011m products: all(l to i11spc·l't au.'· hooks or pa.p1>1·s 
of. S~ll'h rnaHufactm·e1·$. cl(·;dPrs 01· transportation eowpanics, PL' l'­

tammg to the ship111e11t or sale of stwh oils or g-asuliues, and all 
TL'l~l·ptal'IL•s in \\·hieh s11t>li oib 01· gasoline_· are 01· Jll<l\' IJ t> l'Ontai11l'c1. 
The said D<>puty State lllspedo1~ of Oils shall recci\'e an annual 
salar.v of not to exe<.>rd two thousand fonr hnmlred dollars pay­
able monlhl.'·· ~rncl all othe1· deputies 8hall receiw salaries pa:v·able 
monthly u11lrss otherwise ordered hv said commissioners all(l 

·ehemists as follows: · 
The Commissioner as State Inspector of Oils may esta.hlish 

ports of entr.'· at such points as he deems necessar.r or discon­
tinue such ports of entry when he finds they are not needed and 
for such ports of l'llll':'' as established the State Inspector of Oils 
~hall appoint c1C'p11ties or inspectors for each point ll<'signatC'cl as a 
port of entry as her<'by provided. 

At ports of cntn· where the total mun!Jer of harrt>ls inspected 
is in excess of 8,000 per anmun, the salary shall lJe fifty dollars 
per month. 

At ports of entry where the total number of barrels inspected 
is in excess of 15,000 per annnm t.hc salar,,· shall be scYe11t3•-fiy~ 
<.lollars per month. 

At aJI ports of cntr~· "·here the total number of barrt>ls in­
spected is in excC'SS of 25,000 per ann11m .. the salary of deputy oil 
inspectors shall be on<> hundred dollars per month: provided that 
the salaries of the clepnty oil inspeetors at the designated points of 
entry shall be based upon the last annual report of the State Oil 
lm;pect.or as to the nmnber of barrels of oil insperted. 

All other deputie~ shall receive snch salary, of not less than 
ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars, per month, as ill the 
judgment of the Food Commissioner is deemed just compensation 
for services performed. . 

The Commissioner as State Inspector of Oils ex-officio, shall 
make and file with the State Auditor on or before the fifth day 
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o! each month, a monthly statem0nt under oath, of all inspee­
t1011s made by himself and his deputies under the provisions of 
this article. 
. The Food Commissioner or State Inspector of Oils is anthor-
17.cd to employ as needed. trained men as traveling inspectors 
or deputies not to exceed five in number who shall be regular 
employees of the Food Commission for the State of North Dakota 
whose duties it shall be to aid in the inspection and enforcement 
of all laws assigned by legislative action to the department under 
the provisions of this Act. 

Sec. 2. S1'A'l'E AuorToR 's DuTms.) It shall be the duty of · 
the State Auditor to furnish the State Treasurer with a summary 
of inspection fees clue the State of North Dakota, designating 
the name and address of consignors and the amount of inspection 
fees on or before the tenth day of each month. 

Sec. 3. S·rA'rE TREASURER'S Du·rms.) It shall be the duty 
of the State Treasurer to receive all inspection funds, fees, or 
fines from the State Oil Inspector and to furnish receipt therefor. 
The said fnnd shall be known as the ''Oil Inspection l?t.md'' 
against which all necessary expenses incurred in eonncctio11 with 
the enforcement of this Act, conrt 01· attorney's fees .. or nrntt<'l'S 
of record, shall he charged against the fund. 

Sec. 4. PAYMENT OF FEES.) On the first day of c>ach and 
every month every deputy inspector of oils shall transmit to the 
State Inspector of Oils all inspection fees received during the 
preceding month. The State Inspector of Oils shall on or before 
the tenth of each a.nd every month transmit to the State Treasurer 
all funds received for inspection fees during the month preceding. 
All inspect.ion fees due to the State of North Dakota where oil 
companies or others execute bonds to guarantee payment of 
foes shall be made direct by the consignor or consignee of ·said 
petroleum products to the State Oil Inspector on or before the 
fifteenth day of each calendar month. 

Sec. 5. OATH. BOND.) The State Inspector of Oils and the 
<lcputy inspectors shall, before entering upon the discharge of 
their duties, take oath or affirmation, according to the Consti­
tution of this State, and the laws thereof, and shall file the same 
with the Secretary of State. The said inspector of oils shall 
execute a bond to the State of North Dakota in the penal sum 
of Five Thousand Dollars, with such surety as shall be approved 
by the Governor of the State, conditioned for the faithful per­
formance of the duties herein imposed, which bond shall be for 
the use of the State of North Dakota, and of all persons aggrieved 
by the act or failure of act of the State Inspector of Oils, and the 
same shall be filed with the Secretary of State and the costs 
therefor shall be charged against the Oil Inspection Fund. Each 
such deputy inspector of oils shall, before entering upon the 
discharge of his duties, execute a bond to the State of North 
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Dakota in the penal sum of not less than One thou~and dollars 
n?r more than Ffre thousand dollars, as the State Inspector of 
Oils shall prescribe, which bond shall be approved l>y the Gov­
ernor _and filed ''"ith the Secretary of State; and such bond &hall 
?e conditio11Nl for the faithful performance of the duties herein 
nnposed and ~hall be for the use of the State of North Dakota and 
~1Ll persons aggrieved by the act or failure of act of such deputy 
rnspector of oils. 

Sec. 6. OrL Co:.\tPANIES SHALL Exi::cuTE Boxo TO GuAR.\XTEE 
~AY:.\IEXT OF FEES.) Any person, firm or corporation shipping 
rnto the state prtrolemu, illuminating oils, gasoline, or other pe­
tl'olenm pro<1ucts for sale, or mannfacturing within the state 
suc:h petroleum. illmni11ati11g oils, gasoliue, or other petroleum 
prncl11c-ts, shnll cxcl.:Hte a bond to the State of North Dakota in 
th<• pC'nal sum of not less than five hundred dollars. In case the 
i11spC'<.:t ion frC's of any person, firm or corporation exceecl the 
amon11t of fi\· (' lt11nd1·cc1 dollars for nny calendar month, such 
f>l'rso11. firm or eorporation shall execute a bond to the state of 
.North Dako1a for t\\·icc the amount of the maximmu fees paid 
~ 1.'" sm-h perso11. fil'm or corporation for any mouth of the prececl­
rng cale11dar ~·ear. with snch surety as shall be approved b~: the 
~1-overnor of the State, conditioued for the faithful payment of 
rnspeetion fcC's herein imposed, which bond shall be for the use 
of the State of ~orth Dakota, and shall be filed with the Secre­
tary of State not. later than July 1, 1919. Provided, that any 
person, firm ot· corporation doing business in the state at the 
ti.me of the taking effect of this Act, shall file such bond not more 
than thirty da~·s after shipment of tlle first consignment into the 
state. Provided that any person, firm or corporation doing busi­
ness iu this state as herein provided for, not furnishing a bond, 
shall pay the amount clue for each and every inspection before 
such petroleum products are released by the inspector. 

Sec. 7. IxsPEC'l'OR's APPARATUS TO BE FuRXISHED. CHEMIST 
E)IPLOYF.D.) 'l'he State Inspector of Oils shall immediately upon 
the appointment and qualification of the deputies named in Sec­
tion One, procure and furnish to such deputies such apparatus 
as may be neccssar~r to carry ont the provisions of this article. 
He may also purchase from time to time the apparatus for mak­
ing tests of petroleum, illuminating oils, gasolines and other pe­
troleum products as hereinafter provided and pay the necessary 
office, travel and other expenses of the department. For the 
purpose of making chemical and photometric tests, as hereinafter 
provided for, the State Oil Inspector shall provide the necessary 
apparatus and employ to work under his direction competent 
chemists to make such. tests as are called for by the provisions 
of this Act or as in the judgment of the State Oil Inspector are 
essential fO'r the better enforcement of the laws pertaining to 
petroleum products and to afford full protection to the public. 
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It shall be the duty of the chemists to make tests of such illumi­
nating, fuel, power and lubricating oils as are submitted to them 
to determine the value of the oils for the pm·poses claimed, said 
tests being made under such provisions and regulations as may 
be established by the State Oil Inspector. · 

SeQ. 8. INSPECTOR 's· Du1'1ES.) Except as hereinafter pro­
viaed, all illuminating, fuel, power or lubricating oils, the product 
of petroleum, or into which petroleum or any products of pct.ro~ 
leum enters or is found ·as a constituent, whether manufactured 
in this state or not, shall be guaranteed by the manufacturer or 
shipper as })rovided in this article before being sold 01· offered fo1· 
sale or used for illuminating, fuel or power purposL'S in this state. 
It shall be the dnt~· of 1he State Inspector of Oils, or his deputies, 
to examine and test within this state all such oils helcl or offcrecl 
fo.r sale or sold by any manufacturer, vendor, person, firm or 
corporation in this state for illuminating, fuel , or power purposes, 
an~l if upon such tests and examinations, said oils shall meet thr 
requirements hereinafter specified, he shall .affix to the reccptadL· 
containing same, his brand showing the date of his inspection. 
his name and the ·words "Approved, flash test 1101 less than one 
hundred (100) degrees, fire test not less than on<> hnndrl'd twen­
ty-fhe (125) degrees Fahrenheit." But if such illnminnting oils, so 
tested, shall not meet such requirements, hereinafter spcciiied. 
the words "Hcjected for illuminating purposes," shall be marked 
in plain letters npon the receptacle containing th e same. 

All oils, the products of petroleum or into which pett·olcurn 
or any product of petroleum enters or is found as a constituent. 
sold or offered for sale or used in this state for illuminating pur­
poses shall conform to the following requirements: 

The color shall be water white when viewc<.1 by transmitted 
light through a layer of oil four inches deep. It shall not give a 
flash test below one hundred (100) degrees Fahrenheit, closed 
cup test, Elliot cup, and shall not have a. fire test below onr 
hundred twenty-five (125) degrees Fahrenheit, Elliot cup. 

Every person, firm or corporation selling or delivering said 
illrnninatiug oils iu bulk by means of portable tanks, or tauk 
wagons, or at retail, shall, in lieu of the stamp or brand above 
provided for, furnish and deliYer to the purchaser a certificate 
covering each delivery thereof, in the following words, tignres 
and terms: 

"'fhis is to certify that the illuminating oil coYered by this 
sale has a flash test of not lr.ss than one lrnrn1rcd ( 100) degreC's. 
and a fire test of not less than one hundred twC'nty-flvc (125) 
dC'grec>s, and has been inspected an~l approved by the State Oil 
Inspector and complies with North Dakota chemical tests. i: 

Provided so-ealled fuel oils and other petroleum products 
tel-it fo1·ty ( 40) degrees Bcanmc or lower at a temperature of 
sixt,,· (60) degrees Fahrenheit, shall be inspected as in this Act 
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JWo,·icled and tliC' same shall be labeled "fuel oil" or "clis1·illatc," 
as the case may be, and the fee for inspecting alHl testing all 
petroleum and prtroleum products shall be three ( 3) ccn ts per 
barrel. It is not the intent of this provision to inclnde lubri­
cating oils. 

The State Oil Inspector shall tnke or cause to he taken 
samples of all products provided for in this article at snch time · 
as he deem" necessary and as found in the possessions of dealers 
or users of said products and cause the same to be examined. 

. 'l'he State Oil Inspector is authorized to publish and clis­
lr1hmr hnlletius gi,·i1w information with reo-ard to oils rrasolincs 
and tht>ir usag·e. 

... 0 0 '0 

. :-:iN•. 9. l>n'Y m• St"LLER. PEN"AL'LT.) All oils, the product 
of pctrnlemn 01· into which prtrol~um or any product of prtro­
lenm <'1Iters or is found a coustitucut sold or offered for sale or 
ll~Nl in this state for illmnjnating pur{)oses shall likewise conform 
10 thr following, which shall be known as the chelllical trsts, 
Io-"· it: 
. (n ) ~ueh illuminating ·oils shall not contain water or tar-

like mnttr1·, 1101· shall they coutain more than a trace of any 
i:.11lphnr enmpo1rncl. 

(b ) Aft<.>r bci11g subjected to inspection as herein provided, 
tl~Hl haYing " ·ithstood all inspection tests, any such so insprcted 
01! may. "·ith the consent of the Oil Inspector, be colored. 

( c) It shall be 1 he dnty of the State Inspector or his deputy 
to at least once in each thirty days have a chemical test made by 
a eon1petent chemist appointed by the State Oil Inspector, dem­
on:;;1rating whether or not snch oils contain more than .fonr (4) per 
cent residue after being distilled at a temperature of five hnndred 
and seventy (570) degrees Fahrenheit, and shall not contain more 
than six ( 6) per cent . of oil distilling at three hundred and ten 
(:310) degrees Fahrenheit when one hundred (100) cnbic centi~ 
meters of the oil are distilled from a side-neck distilling flask 
two and three-fourths inches in diameter, the leugth of the neck 
between the body of the flask and the side tube being two and 
one-half inches. said fl.ask to be. covered with a closely adherent 
jacket of asbestos paper; also determination of the a·mount of 
sulphur compounds in said oils, which shall not contain more 
than a trace of any sulphur compound, together with such burn­
ing tests as may be necessary to deterllline the photometric value 
of the oils, "·hich shall not, in the photometric test~ when burning. 
under normal conditions, show a fall of more than twenty-five· 
per cent in candle power in a test of not less than six or more 
eight hours' duration, consullling ninety-five per cent of the 
oil. The result of such chemical tests shall be included in the 
annual report of the State Inspector of Oils to the Governor. 
The failure of the State Inspector of Oils to have the above tests 
made shall render him liable to a fine of one hundred dollars 
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for each qffensc. In case any corporation, compauy or individual, 
manufacturer or vendor has or offers for sale for illuminating 
purposes oils which do not comply with the hereinbefore pre-. 
scribed tests, the State Inspector of Oils shall reject such oils for 
illuminating purposes, and the offending officer of any such co1·­
·poration or company or the manufacturer, vendor, or individual 
having or offering for sale for illuminating pnl'poses such oils be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. 

Sec. 10. Du'J.'Y OF SELLim. PENALTY.) All g<H;olines ancl all 
petroleum products having a flash test of less than one hundred 
(100) degrees Fahrenheit, closed cup test, Elliot cup, wbethcr 
manufacturccl in this state or not, shall be h1spected as provided 
in this article before being sold or offered for sale or used in this 
state. Jt shall be the duty of the State Inspector of Oils, or his 
depn6es, to examine ancl test within this state all such gasolines 
and pct.rolemn prodncts of less than one hnmlrcd (100) degrees 
F'ahrenheit, flash test., held or offered for sale in this state, for 
gravity. The gravity of said gasoline and said petroleum prod-

. ucts of less than one hundred (100) degrees Fahrenheit, fl a:-:h 
test, shall be determined by the 'l'agliabus starnlanl r egistC'rccl 
hydrometer, Reaume scale at a tempC'rature of sixty (60) dC'gr C'es 
F'ahrenheit. After making sai.cl examinat.ion am1 test, he shall 
affix. to · the receptacle containing the same. his brautl showing­
the date of inspection, his name and the word '' Inspected.' . 

Every person, firm or corporation selling or clclivcring any 
of said gasoline or petroleum products of less than one lrnmlrrd 
(100) degrees Fahrenheit., :flash test, in this stat0, in barrels or 
packages, sha 11. plainly stencil or label on each barrel or paekagc 
co"ntaining iht' same, the \YOrds, "Gravity not lC'SS than ...... . degrel'S 
Beaurne. Unsafe for illuminating purposes. For power purposrs 
only," inserting in the blank space, left therefor. a Beanme grasi~y 
not higher than the actual Beamue gravity of the contents of said 
barrel or package, at a temperature of sixty ( 60) degrees Fahre~1-
heit. Every person, firm: or corporation selling or llelivering said 
gasoline or petroleum productions of less than one hundred (100} 
degrees Fahrenheit, flash test., . by means of portable tanks or 
tank-wagons, or at retail, shall in lieu of the Rtamp, brand or 
label he1·einbefore provided for, furnish and deliver to the pur­
chaser a certificate covering each delivery of the same in the 
following words, figures and terms: 

''This is to certify that the gasoline or pt'trolenrn product 
of less than one lnmclrecl (100) degrees ]j.,ahrenlwit, flash test., coY­
ered by this sale, is unsafe for illuminating pnrposl:'s, has a gravity 
test of not less than ........................ degrees Beanmc~ and has been in-
spe<;ted by the State Inspector of Oils. l<'or l)ower purposes 
onlv." 

·Inserting in blank space left tllCrcfor a Beaume gravity not 
higher than ·the actual Beaume gravity, at a temperature of sixtr 
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(60) degrees Fahrenheit, of the gasoline or petroleum products 
of less than one hnnclrecl (100) degrees Fahrenheit, flash test: 
coYerecl by said seale. Provided, nevertheless, that all gasolinC's 
sold or offered for sale in this state for household pul'poses, shall. 
'~·he1~ one hundred cnbic ccntimetrrs al'c snbjectrd to a distilla­
!1011 Ill a flask as ckscribcd for distilliug of oil, show not less tha n 
rhree (3) per te11t lli:::rilling at one hmuJrNl and fifty-eight (158 ) 
degrees Fahrc·nhc·it. and tll<'I'(' shall not be mo1·r than s ix (6 ) 
J~er cent ~'l'sidue at t"·o Jrnudred and c·ig-ht,,·-fou1· (284) degrees 
l~ahrenhr1t. wlii1:h s hcill he known as the Chemical trst for gaso­
lme 3old 01· o i'i'L'l'L'd for sa le in this slate for household pnrposes. 

E\'er.v Pt' l'~on. firm or corporation selling or delinring any 
sueh gasoline in linnc·ls or packngoes shall plaiuly stenril or label 
?ll ea(·h ba1·r(·l 01· packnge containing the same, the words ·'Ornv-
1ty not less than ............ ............ dcg1·ces Bcaumc. Fnsafc for illmni-
nating pm·pos(·s. Bold for household purposes." 

En·l'y persn11, firm or co1·poration, selling or deliYering such 
gasolinC' iu bulk l>,,. means of portable tanks or tank-wagons, or 
a~ rcU1il, shall, in lien of 01c stamp or brand hereinbefore pro­
nded for. fnruish and deliver to the purchaser a certificate cov­
ering each dclin.'IT thereof in the following words, figures ancl 
l!'l'lllS: • 

.. This is to eC'l'tify that the ga~oline or pet.rolcum prodnet of 
l1•ss 1han one h111Hll'C·d (100) (h'grecs Fahrenheit, ftash test., cov­
f'l'Nl br this ~<Ill'. is u11saft• for illuminating purposes; has a grav-
ity t Pst of not Jess t ha 11 ...... ............ d<:'grees Bt•a11mc; has been inspected 
by the State ] 11spN·1or of Oils and complies \Yith the North Dakota 
c·ht•mical test Jut· gasoline for household purposes." 

Tnse1'tiu .~ in t hf' blank space left therefor a Bcaume gravity 
not hi~hcr 1"ha!I th t• Beanme gravity of the gasoline or petroleum 
Pl'e t(nds of l:·ss 1han one hundred (100) clegr<>es Fahrenheit, 
Jlash t 0st. co\·et'!•ll by said sale, at a t ernperatme o.f sixty· (60) de­
gwes FahrC'u hc>it. 

Any person. firm or corporation, selling or offering to sell 
within this state, gasoline for household purposes w·hich doe:; 
not comply ''"ith the foregoing requirements, ·shall be guilty of 
a misdemeanor. 

Sec. 11. BH.\XD TO nE ST.\MPED ox Cox1'AlKERS.) Every per­
sc•n. fil'm or eorporation offering- for sale or selling or mauufac­
t111 ing within tilt' state, such illuminating oils, gasolines or pe­
trolenm products of less than one hundred (100) degrees Fahren­
heit, flash test. .shall stamp or brand every package. barrel or 
cask containing-· the same "~ith thC' name of the braud contained 
in such package. (·ask or barrel. En'l'Y package. cask or barrel 
which contains ga~oline or any p<'trolenm product of less than 
one hundred (100 ) degrees F'ahrcuht>it, fh1sh tt'st, shall be branded 
before b<.'ing shipped into the state, •:unsafe for illuminating 
purposes. '' 
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Sec. 12. DUTY OF INSPECTOR, on 'fRANSPORTATlOX CO;\IPANY. 
PENALTY.) It shall be the clnty of the State Jm;pcctor of Oils 
upon entering upon the duties of his office to a1· once forward 
to each of the transportation companies whose lines enter the 
state, and to the State Auditor, a list of ports of entry ,d1ich 
have been created and to report to such companies and State 
Anclitor new ports of entry as they may be established, together 
with the names of the deputies at each port; also the rnnncs of 
all deputies or inspectors authorized to make inspections of 
petroleum products, and the transportation company bringing 
petroleum, illmninating oils, gasolines, pctrolcmn products, of 
less than one hundred (100) degrees Fahrenheit, flash test, into 
the state. subject to the inspection as herein provided, shall sto1> 
and hold for inspection at points designated as po1·ts of c11try. 
all consignments of such goods. aud a failure to do so will be 
a misdemeanor on the part of the transportation company and 
its representative in charge, and punishable by a fine not to 
exceed 011e hundred and fifty (150) dollars, or by imprison111Pn t uot 
to exceed thirty (30) days or both. Any prrson, firm or corpora­
tion or incliviclnal bringing· into the state such goods in the sarnC' 
manner are subject to the same regulations ancl pl'naltics, <>xecpt 
as to notification of ports of entry and clepntic•s: and for th<>ir 
notification, notices shall be posted at every transportation com­
pany's station iu each port of entry. Provided. oil t' ornpanies 
having boncl with the State of North Dakota ma~· be nuthori7.ecl 
upon proper guarantee to the State Inspector or Oils under regn­
lations to be established from time to time be permitted to ship 
direct to dealer or distributor. 

Sec. 13. INSPECTION l~m::s.) Each and eYer~· inspector anrl 
deputy inspector who shall inspect. a.ny consignment of illmni­
nating oils or gasoline or petroleum products of less than one 
hundred (] 00) dcgr.ees Fahrenheit, flash test, as provided in this 
article, shall charge the consigi101· or consignee of snch goods 
the sum of three (3) cents for testing a barrel or less quantity. 
Fifty gallons shall constitute a barrel. ·where shipnH'nt under 
gnai·a11tee is mnde the shippers shall pa~' the ins1w<>tion fee direct 
to the State 'l'reasurer each month as herein providC'd for. EvNr 
such inspector and deputy inspector shall keep an accurate rc~ortl 
of all such goods inspected, rejected, branded or ce1·tificd to by 
him, which record shall state the elate of such inspection, the 
number of packages, barrels, casks, or tanks approved, the nmn­
ber rejected. the name of the person for whom inspected, the 
name of the person to whom consigned, with his address, the sum 
of money charged for such inspection, and such reeords shall be 
open to all persons interested. 'l'he State Inspector of Oils shall, 
in the month of January, in each yeal', make and deliver to the 
Governor a report of his acts, and those of his deputies, during 
the year preceding, together "·ith remarks and snggestions for 
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l"l~e benefit of thC' service, "·hich shall incht<lC' a cop_,. and summar~· 
of t!1e repo1·t suluuittecl by said clc>puties as provitlNl for in this 
section. 

Sec. 14. I x~PECTION REPORTS. ) A 1·ecortl of all inspect ions 
shall be made iu quadruplicatl' in a carhou topy hook: one copy 
shall be retained at the port of. C'ntr)'· where iusp(•dion is made: 
on the tlay of inspection 011e co1H· of the l'<'port shall IH' forwartlr.cl 
t~ tl~e - consig11ol' or co11sign<' e. · 011e rop,v to th<' Stal<' Inspector . 
0~ 911s, aJJd nn(• copy to the State ,\11ditol'. C'ith (•J' on the date 
of 111spert io11 or 011 or bcfor0 t lie Ii ft h da,,· of tlw succeecliug 
1 ~1011th at. th(' disrt't• tio11 of'. the 1-itatr lnspedol' of OiJ::;. On the 
fm.;t J ay or (';ll· IJ lllOllth ('HCh dc·pnty shall ful'llish t<J thf' State 
Inspector of Oils and Stale .Auditor a surnninr•.; of a11\· and all 
inspectious mnd(• hy hi111 during the preceding 'month, ·iJll·l11ding 
the 1-.c1111e e111d addt·('sS of cvC'ry (;Ollsignor or consignee a11d the 
amo1111t o[ inspc<·fion ft.rs dnc. Olle eopy of the moitthly surnmary 
shall_ lie l'l' lainl'd <1t each pol't of enh-y. 

:--:ce. LI. 1 x:-;1·1-:c-roH A?\n DEPtlTIE:s SnALL XoT DEAL I.N PETRO­

LEu:-.1 Pnonvc:·r~.) It shnll be nnlawful for the State Insp<'ctor· 
of Oils. or his deputies, to directl.v 01· indirectly while in office, 
tl'aflic in ah.Y of the illuminatiug oils, gasoline or petroleum procl­
ll(·ts which he has ·been appointed to inspect. Any person vio­
lat i11g the JH'OYisious of this section shall be subjed to a p C'nalty 
of not CXt'e<•tli11g five hund1·pd (500) dollars and be rcmoYecl 
fr11rn offic•e. 

See. 16. f:.:T.\TE '~ ATTOR:-:EY SH.\LL PRosi-:cuTE 1~ CER'fAI:-\ 

CAr-:r-:s. ) lt shall be th0 duty of the 8tate luspC'ctor of Oils. or 
a_n~· of his d t·put ies. or an.'' pe1·sou Jun·iug cog-nizmwe of a11y \·iola-
11011 of the pl'<>,·isions of this articles, to forthwith make com­
pla int to the StatC''s Atto1·nev for the county in which the offense 
is allrged to ltnYe committc'ct. against the person or persons so 
n ii\'nd i11 g : <lJHI it is h e!·rlJ~· made the duty of sul!h 8tate 's Attorney 
to l'f' pl'escnt and prosecute on behalf of the state all eases of 
OaC'nse al'isiug 1111Jer the proYisions of this article. Any inspector 
or State 's Attol'lle>· who wilfully refuses or neglects to carry out 
the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a mis­
demeanor and shall upon conviction thereof. be relllon•d fro1n 
office. 

Sec. 17. FA1.::;i,; BRAXD. .AouLTERATIONS. PEXALTY.) It shall 
lit• Milawfnl fm· au~- person, fit·m or corporation, whether venclor, 
<k•aler or m<rnnfacturer~ to have. use. scJI, attempt to SC'll or 
<l0li,·cr to at1,\' JH'l'Son iu this state for ilhuniuating purposes any 
of the illuminating oils hcreinbeforC' mentioned. until the ·same 
shall have been guaranteed by the ~hipper or haw ht\l'H i11speeted 
ancl approved, and branded. labeled, or cc1·tifiN1. according to 
the proYisions of this Act. It g}rnil he uq.lawful for any prrson. 
firm or col'po1·ni-ion. \rhether wudor. (lealer. or mnnnfacturer. t.o 
have, use, sell, attempt to sell , or deliver to any person in this 
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state any of the gasoliucs or petroleum prollucts of less than 
one hundred (100) degrees ·Fahrenheit, flash test, unt-il the same 
shall have been inspected and branded, labeled or certified, ac­
cording to the provisions of this Act. It shall be unlawful for 
any person to falsely brm)(l and label any package, barrel or 
cask or falsely certify to the contents of any tank, vat, tank or 
tank-wagon containing said illuminating oils or said gasoline or 
said petroleum products of less than one hundred ( 100) degrees 
Fahrenheit, flash test, or to deliver therefrom, for the purpose 
of deceiving the purchaser thereof in any manner, as to the co_n­
tents of the same. It shall be unlawfnl for any person to dis­
pose of any empty barrel, cask or paGkage that has once been 
used for said illmninating oils or gasoline or petroleum products 
of less than one hundred (100) degrees Faln:rnlteit. fiash test, 
and has been branded or labeled in accorclam:c with this Act, 
before thoroughly cancelling, removing or effacing the inspection 
brand of the same. 

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or eorpo1·e1tio11 to 
adnlt.erate with paraffin or other substances. for the pnrposes of 
sale or nse, any of the illmnina.ting oils spe,cilied in this artich', 
nor shall any person sell or ofter for sale for il111rni1rnti11g pur­
poses, oils which shall emit a combustible vapor at. rt t r mpcrnturc 
of less than one hundred (100) degrees Fahrenheit, according to 
the test herein described. 

Any person violating any of the provisions of this section 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor antl !';hall bC' snbjt'ct to 
a penalty not to exceed five hundred (500) tlollnrs tine, or im­
prisonment in the State Penitentiary not to exceed one year, or 
both such fine and imprisonment. 

Sec. 18. CoNTATNERS. PENAL'l'Y.) It shall be unlawful for 
any person, firm or corporation to keep for sale or nse, or to sell 
any gasoline or petroleum products of Jess tlrnn one hundred 
(100) degrees Fahrenheit, fia!?h test, in any barrel , cask; package. 

· can or receptacle, · unless the same is painted rect or to keep for 
sale or use or to sell any petroleum, illuminating oils, in an,\· 
barrel, cask, package, can or container if the same is painted red: 
provided, however, that in the ease of gasoline, benzine or nnphthn 
being sold in bottles for cleaning .and similar pm·poses, it shall 
be deemed sufficient if the contents are so designted by red label 
seen rely pasted or attached thereto, bearing the words, '' G.aso­
line," "Benzine," "Naptha," as the case ma,\· be; provided, how­
ever, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any 
barrel, cask, or other receptacle, the capacity of which is over 
sixty gallons . 

.Any person, firm er corporation violating any of the pro­
visions of th is section shall be pnnishecl b,\' a fine of not more tha~1 
twenty-five (25) dollars, or by imprisonment. in the county jail 
of not to exceed sixty (60) days or both. 
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Sec. 19. PEXALTY.) \Vhoever shall use, sell or canse to be 
s?ld unl~wfully for illuminating purposes, any of the illuminating 
oils specified in this article, which are below one hundred (100) 
degrees Fa11renheit, flash test, as tested by the official test as 
h~rein described, shall be liable to any person purchasing such 
oils or to any person injured thereby for any damage to any per­
son or property arising from the explosion thereof. 

Sec. 20. RE~ovr::o Fno~r OFFICE rN CERTAIN CASES.) It shaH 
be the duty of the Governor whenever he shall find that the State 
~spector of Oils is guilty of refusal or neglect to discharge any 
of the duties enjoined upon him by this article, to promptly 
remo\'C him from office. It shall be the duty of the State Inspec­
tor of Oils to prompl'ly remove from office any of his deputies 
who shall proYe to be tmfaithful or dishonest in the discharge 
of his duties. 

Sec. 21. PonTs OF ENTRY DEsrG.N'ATED. How.) The State 
Inspector of Oils is auf horir.rd to designate as ports of entry 
points where public ll<'Cessit? req~1ires inspections should be 
made: but in no case shall any place be designated as a port of 
e11tr,,- unless there shall haYe received at such place at least 
one thousand barrels during the preceding year. 

Sec. 22. ExPENSES PAID OuT OF OIL INSPECTION Fu!'m.) All 
expcns<:>s and salaries shall be paid ont of the Oil Inspection 
Fund on the order of the State Inspector of Oils. 

Sec. 23. Nothing in this Act shall be construed to exempt 
from inspection and payment of fees any illuminating or lubri­
cat iug or fuel oils, gasolines, power oils or distillates. 

Sec. 24. REPEAL.) Chapter 188 of the Session Laws of North 
Dakota for the year 1915, and Chapters 161 and 162 of the Session 
Law·s of 1917, and all Acts and parts of Acts insofar as they are 
in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

See. 25. EMERGENCY.) This Act is hereby declared an Emer­
gency Measure and slrnll be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved February 26, 1919. 
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